

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

GEORGIA AQUARIUM, INC.,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

PENNY PRITZKER, in her official capacity as)
Secretary of Commerce,)

NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC)
ADMINISTRATION, and)

NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE,)

Defendants,)

and)

ANIMAL WELFARE INSTITUTE,)

WHALE AND DOLPHIN CONSERVATION,)

WHALE AND DOLPHIN CONSERVATION,)

INC. (NORTH AMERICA),)

EARTH ISLAND INSTITUTE, and)

CETACEAN SOCIETY INTERNATIONAL,)

Intervenor-Defendants.)

**CIVIL ACTION NO.
1:13-CV-03241-AT**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENOR-
DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF GEORGIA AQUARIUM'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	ix
INTRODUCTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK	2
I. GEORGIA AQUARIUM’S STRICT BURDEN TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE PROPOSED IMPORT WOULD BE CONSISTENT WITH MMPA REGULATIONS AND THE PURPOSES OF THE MMPA	3
II. THE POTENTIAL BIOLOGICAL REMOVAL-BASED ANALYSIS OF SUSTAINABILITY AND ITS LIMITATIONS.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
I. THE GLOBAL TRADE IN BELUGA WHALES FROM THE LIKELY DEPLETED SAKHALIN-AMUR STOCK FOR PUBLIC DISPLAY	8
II. DENIAL OF GEORGIA AQUARIUM’S PERMIT APPLICATION	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	21
I. NMFS LAWFULLY DETERMINED THAT GEORGIA AQUARIUM FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE PROPOSED IMPORT WOULD BE UNLIKELY TO HAVE A SIGNIFICANT ADVERSE IMPACT ON A LIKELY DEPLETED SAKHALIN-AMUR STOCK	21
A. NMFS’s Interpretation of 50 C.F.R. § 216.34(a)(4) as Requiring Georgia Aquarium to Demonstrate that the Beluga Whale Trade in the Sea of Okhotsk Is Sustainable Is Entitled to <i>Auer</i> Deference Because It Is Consistent with the Regulation’s Procedural History and Intent and the Precautionary Principle Built into the MMPA	21

B.	NMFS’s Determination that Georgia Aquarium Failed to Demonstrate that the Trade in the Sea of Okhotsk Is Sustainable Is Rational Because the Aquarium’s PBR-Based Analysis of Sustainability Fails to Account for Relevant Factors and Its Use for the Relevant Stock Is Inconsistent with an International Standard of Sustainability that NMFS Lawfully Applied.....	24
1.	Georgia Aquarium’s PBR-based analysis of sustainability does not account for human-caused removals other than live captures, which, when accounted for, make it likely that average annual removals exceeded a PBR level of 29, historical harvest data indicating this PBR level is excessive for this likely depleted stock, and localized depletions	26
2.	Under the International Council for the Exploration of the Sea decision framework, which is within NMFS’s informed discretion to apply as an MMPA permit application review is an informal adjudication, no level of live captures from the likely depleted Sakhalin-Amur stock is sustainable.....	31
C.	Recent Findings of the International Whaling Commission’s Scientific Committee Further Support NMFS’s Determination that the Beluga Whale Trade in the Sea of Okhotsk Is Unsustainable	34
II.	NMFS LAWFULLY DETERMINED THAT GEORGIA AQUARIUM FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE PROPOSED IMPORT IS UNLIKELY TO RESULT IN THE TAKING OF BELUGA WHALES BEYOND THE 18 PROPOSED FOR IMPORT	36
A.	NMFS’s Interpretation of 50 C.F.R. § 216.34(a)(7) as Requiring Georgia Aquarium to Demonstrate that the Proposed Import Is Unlikely to Result in Replacement Takes or Contribute to Demand for Live Captures Is Entitled to <i>Auer</i> Deference Because It Is Consistent with the Regulation’s Intent, Prior NMFS Permitting Decisions, and the MMPA’s Structure and Purposes.....	36

B.	NMFS’s Determination that Georgia Aquarium Failed to Demonstrate that the Proposed Import Is Unlikely to Result in Replacement Takes of Beluga Whales or Contribute to Demand for Beluga Whales Is Rational, as the Sea of Okhotsk Beluga Whale Trade Is Ongoing and there Is Strong International Demand to Capture Sakhalin-Amur Beluga Whales	40
III.	NMFS LAWFULLY DETERMINED THAT GEORGIA AQUARIUM FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT FIVE BELUGA WHALES CAPTURED IN 2010 WERE NOT NURSING WHEN TAKEN.....	44
A.	NMFS’s Interpretation of 16 U.S.C. § 1372(b)(2) as Restricting the Import of Marine Mammals to Animals Taken After the Age at Which a Member of the Species Is Likely Fully Independent from Its Mother Is Entitled to <i>Chevron</i> Deference Because It Is Consistent with, and a Practical Implementation of, the MMPA’s Categorical and Unqualified Nursing Prohibition	44
B.	NMFS’s Determination that Georgia Aquarium Failed to Demonstrate that Five of the Beluga Whales Captured in 2010 Were Not Nursing When Taken Is Rational, as Georgia Aquarium Estimated Their Ages at Collection as 1.5 Years Old, an Age at Which Beluga Whales Are Not Likely Fully Independent, and Its Estimates May Be Inaccurate or Overstated.....	47
	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Animal Protection Inst. of Am. v. Mosbacher</i> , 799 F. Supp. 173 (D.D.C. 1992)	18, 20, 41
* <i>Animal Welfare Inst. v. Kreps</i> , 561 F.2d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Asarco, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 616 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir. 1980).....	7
* <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	20
* <i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	34
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Ark.-Best Freight</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974)	19
* <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	19
* <i>Comm. for Humane Leg., Inc. v. Richardson</i> , 414 F. Supp. 297 (D.D.C. 1976)	3
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013)	20
<i>Env'tl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Massey</i> , 986 F.2d 528 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	39
<i>Fed. Exp. Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008)	22
<i>Gardebring v. Jenkins</i> , 485 U.S. 415 (1988)	22
<i>In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing and § 4(d) Rule Lit.</i> , 818 F. Supp. 2d 240 (D.D.C. 2011)	18, 20, 50

* Asterisks indicate authorities upon which Intervenors chiefly rely.

In re Subpoena Duces Tecum, 156 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 1998)19, 25

Izaak Walton League of Am. v. Marsh, 655 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1981)18

Mitchell v. United States, 553 F.2d 996 (5th Cir. 1977)40

**Motor Veh. Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983)19, 26, 29

Nat’l Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs., 545 U.S. 967 (2005)46

Ramos-Barrientos v. Bland, 661 F.3d 587 (11th Cir. 2011).....20

**SEC v. Chenery Corp.*, 332 U.S. 194 (1947)34

Sierra Club v. Van ’Antwerp, 526 F.3d 1353, 1369 (11th Cir. 2008)50

**Stevens v. Premier Cruises, Inc.*, 215 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 2000)39

Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co., 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011).....22

Weber v. U.S. Dep’t of State, 885 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2012)50

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) (Administrative Procedure Act)17, 18, 19, 25

16 U.S.C. § 1361(1) (Marine Mammal Protection Act)2

16 U.S.C. § 1361(2)4

16 U.S.C. § 1361(6)2, 24, 38

16 U.S.C. § 1362(1)(A).....2

16 U.S.C. § 1362(9)4

16 U.S.C. § 1362(20)6

16 U.S.C. § 1371(a)(1).....3, 38

16 U.S.C. § 1371(a)(3)(A)39

16 U.S.C. § 1372(b)(2)*passim*

16 U.S.C. § 1374(a)38, 50

16 U.S.C. § 1374(c)(2)(A)2

16 U.S.C. § 1374(c)(5).....18, 20

16 U.S.C. § 1374(d)(3)3, 4, 23

16 U.S.C. § 1386(f)(2)8

16 U.S.C. § 1387(f)8

28 U.S.C. § 1361 (Mandamus Act).....50

44 U.S.C. § 1507 (Judicial Notice of Federal Register Contents).....5

Pub. L. No. 103-238, 108 Stat. 532 (1994)8

REGULATORY MATERIALS

40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 (National Environmental Policy Act Regulations)24

50 C.F.R. § 216.3 (Marine Mammal Protection Act Regulations).....4

50 C.F.R. § 216.12(c)(2)4

50 C.F.R. § 216.33(e)(2)(iv)33

50 C.F.R. § 216.34(a)(4) *passim*

50 C.F.R. § 216.34(a)(7)*passim*

79 Fed. Reg. 44,733 (Aug. 1, 2014)13

75 Fed. Reg. 8,305 (Feb. 24, 2010)7

71 Fed. Reg. 26,340 (May 4, 2006)6

70 Fed. Reg. 59,726 (Oct. 13, 2005)38

70 Fed. Reg. 38,658 (July 5, 2005)38

68 Fed. Reg. 31,980 (May 29, 2003)5, 30

61 Fed. Reg. 21,926 (May 10, 1996)23, 37

58 Fed. Reg. 53,320 (Oct. 14, 1993)23, 37

40 Fed. Reg. 17,845 (Apr. 23, 1975)45

39 Fed. Reg. 1,851 (Jan. 15, 1974)22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 92-707 (1971), *reprinted in* 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 414424

What Is ICES?, ICES-USA, http://ices-usa.noaa.gov/what_is_ices.html31

Paul R. Wade, NMFS, *Calculating Limits to the Allowable Human-Caused Mortality of Cetaceans and Pinnipeds*, 14 MARINE MAMMAL SCIENCE 28 (1998)7

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 201(c)(2)7
